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Financial Report Highlights 

Year-to-Date Budget Performance Summary 

 Total revenues of $1,612.4 million were $20.8 million (1.3%) lower than the Budget. 
Farebox revenue was higher by $22.2 million (2.2 %) mainly due to higher Subway farebox 
revenue of $32.4 million (4.1%) offset by lower Bus farebox revenue of $9.5 million (4.5%). 
Capital and other reimbursements were lower by $43.2 million (10.2%) due to timing.  

 Total ridership was 487.4 million, which was higher than the Budget by 9.9 million (2.1%). 

 Total expenses of $4,202.4 million including non-cash liabilities were $41.5 million (1.0%) 
lower than the Budget. Non-cash liabilities underran by $4.6 million (0.6%) mainly related 
to lower Depreciation and timing of GASB 87 Lease Adjustment. Operating expenses were 
under the Budget by $36.8 million (1.0%) primarily attributed to labor costs underruns of 
$30.3 million (1.1%) due to vacancies, offset by non-labor expenses underruns of $6.6 
million (0.8%) mainly due to favorable timing of the payments.  

 At the end of April, total headcount was 46,438, which was 2,961 lower than the Budget 
of 49,399. Non-Reimbursable positions were lower by 1,928, and Reimbursable positions 
were lower by 1,033. 

 April YTD Non-Reimbursable operating results were favorable to the Budget by $20.7 
million (0.8%). Non-Reimbursable revenues were $22.4 million (1.9%) favorable primarily 
due to higher than projected Subway farebox revenue and higher average fare; offset by 
lower than projected Bus farebox revenue. Total Non-Reimbursable expenses including 
non-cash liabilities were unfavorable by $1.7 million (0.0%), primarily due to higher labor 
costs because of overtime spent to cover vacancies, offset by favorable timing of non-
labor expense. 

 

Year-to-Date Non-Reimbursable Revenues & Expenses vs Budget

 

($ in Millions)

Budget Actual Variance
Total Revenue $1,208.421 $1,230.835 $22.414
  Farebox Revenue $1,020.855 $1,043.017 $22.162
  Other Revenue $187.566 $187.818 $0.252
Total Expense $3,103.897 $3,110.262 ($6.365)
  Labor Expenses $2,343.429 $2,354.924 ($11.495)
  Non-Labor Expenses $760.468 $755.338 $5.130
Non-Cash Liabilities $715.241 $710.596 $4.645
Net Surplus/(Deficit) - Accrued ($2,610.717) ($2,590.023) $20.694

NYCT 



Revenues

 Farebox Revenues were $22.2 million (2.2%) favorable mainly due to higher than 
projected Subway ridership, favorable average fare and warmer weather offset by lower 
than projected Bus ridership. Total ridership was 487.4 million, which was 17.6% greater 
than 2022 and 2.1% higher than the Budget. 
 

 Other Operating Revenues were $0.3 million (0.1%) favorable due to favorable timing of 
the advertising income offset by lower than projected paratransit subsidy and MetroCard 
surcharge. 

 

Expenses 

Labor Expenses: $11.5 million (0.5%) unfavorable 

 Payroll was $40.4 million (3.3%) favorable primarily due to vacancies.  

 Overtime was $60.8 million (37.3%) unfavorable primarily due to vacancy / absentee 
coverage needs and additional maintenance requirements  

 Health & Welfare and OPEB Current Payments were $33.0 million (5.7%) favorable due 
primarily to lower claims expense and favorable timing of prescription rebate credits.  

 Pension was unfavorable $20.2 million (7.3%) due to unfavorable timing of NYCERS 
expense.  

 Other Fringe Benefits and Reimbursable overhead were unfavorable $3.9 million 
(3.4%) due to unfavorable timing of fringe benefit overhead credit resulting from less than 
anticipated capital labor expense. 

 

Non-Labor Expenses: $5.1 million (0.7%) favorable

 Electric Power was favorable by $21.5 million (15.2%) due to lower consumption.  

 Fuel was unfavorable by $0.3 million (0.6%) mainly due to unfavorable timing of diesel 
fuel charges offset by lower price. 

 Insurance was favorable by $2.1 million (7.7%) due to lower than projected liability 
premium expense. 

 Paratransit Contracts were $7.9 million (5.1%) unfavorable primarily due to higher than 
projected support cost charges partially offset by fewer trips.  

 Maintenance and Other Operating Contracts were $8.2 million (8.2%) unfavorable 
timing of facility expense charges and Subway car cleaning contracts. 

 Professional Service Contracts were $2.9 million (4.9%) unfavorable timing of project 
payments offset by favorable timing of professional contract payments and MTA Bond 
Service charges. 

 Materials and Supplies were $4.3 million (3.7%) favorable due to timing of the vehicle 
materials charges along with track and switch materials expenses. 



Other Business Expenses were $3.4 million (9.6%) unfavorable resulting from higher 
credit card transaction processing fees than projected. 

Staffing Levels

Total headcount at the end of April was 46,438, which was 2,961 lower than the Budget. 
The largest number of vacancies was in Subways/Bus Maintenance (1,195 positions) and 
Subways/Buses Operations (991 positions). There were significant vacancies in 
Construction and Development (319 positions), and other administrative functions (287 
positions). 

Overtime 

 Total overtime was $65.5 million (31.5%) unfavorable.  Non-reimbursable was $60.8 
million (37.3%) unfavorable and reimbursable was $4.6 million (10.5%) unfavorable. 

 Unfavorable non-reimbursable overtime was driven primarily by vacancy / absentee 
coverage needs and additional maintenance requirements. Unfavorable reimbursable 
results were due to the timing of capital project activity. 

Financial Metrics 

 The year-to-date April Farebox Operating Ratio was 34.6%, which was higher than the 
Budget by 0.6 percentage points mainly due to higher farebox revenue than projected.  

 The year-to-date April Cost per Passenger was $6.38, which was lower than the Budget 
by $0.12 per passenger mainly due to higher ridership.  

 The year-to-date April Revenue per Passenger was $2.21, which was lower than the 
Budget by $0.01 per passenger. 



















Farebox Revenue Report Highlights 

Month of April 

NYCT farebox revenue totaled $267.5 million, which was $1.4 million (0.5%) under the Budget.   

 Subway farebox revenue exceeded the Budget by $3.9 million (1.9%) due to a higher than 
projected ridership and warmer weather. 
 

 NYCT Bus farebox revenue was $5.1 million (9.0%) lower than the Budget due to a lower 
than projected ridership offset by favorable average fare and warmer weather. 
 

 Paratransit farebox revenue was $0.2 million (10.4%) lower than the Budget. 

 

Year-to-Date  

NYCT farebox YTD revenue totaled $1,043.0 million, which was $22.2 million (2.2%) higher than 
the Budget.   

 Subway farebox revenue was $32.4 million (4.1%) higher than the Budget due to a higher 
than projected ridership, favorable average fare and warmer weather. 
 

 NYCT Bus farebox revenue was $9.5 million (4.5%) lower than the Budget due to a lower 
than projected ridership offset by favorable average fare and warmer weather. 
 

 Paratransit farebox revenue was $0.7 million (9.7%) lower than the Budget. 



April Charts  

 

Farebox Revenue 

 

Ridership Results 

 

Budget Prelim Actual Amount Percent Budget Prelim Actual Amount Percent

Subway 208.4 212.3 3.9 1.9% 791.4 823.8 32.4 4.1%

NYCT Bus 56.7 51.6 (5.1) (9.0%) 214.0 204.5 (9.5) (4.5%)
Paratransit 1.9 1.7 (0.2) (10.4%) 7.6 6.8 (0.7) (9.7%)

Subtotal 267.0 265.6 (1.4) (0.5%) 1,013.0 1,035.2 22.2 2.2%

Fare Media Liability 2.0 2.0 0.0 0.0% 7.9 7.9 0.0 0.0%

Total - NYCT 269.0 267.5 (1.4) (0.5%) 1,020.9 1,043.0 22.2 2.2%
Note: Total may not add due to rounding

April 2023 Farebox Revenue - ($ in millions)

April April Year-to-Date

Favorable(Unfavorable) Favorable(Unfavorable)

Budget Prelim Actual Amount Percent Budget Prelim Actual Amount Percent

Subway 93.1 94.2 1.1 1.2% 352.9 368.7 15.8 4.5%

NYCT Bus 32.1 28.6 (3.5) (11.0%) 121.2 115.3 (5.9) (4.8%)

Paratransit 0.9 0.9 0.0 (3.1%) 3.5 3.4 (0.1) (3.4%)

Total - NYCT 126.1 123.7 (2.5) (2.0%) 477.6 487.4 9.9 2.1%
Note: Total may not add due to rounding

April 2023 Ridership vs. Budget - (in millions)

April April Year-to-Date

More(Less) More(Less)
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Financial Report Highlights 

Year-to-Date Forecast Performance Summary

 Total revenues of $3.247 million were $1.731 million (34.8%) lower than the Adopted 
budget (Budget). This was primarily due to unfavorable timing of $1.219 million of capital 
and other reimbursements and unfavorable farebox/other revenue of $0.512 million. 

 Total ridership was 0.724 million, 15.8% lower than Budget.  

 Total expenses of $25.285 million including non-cash liabilities were $8.322 million 
(24.8%) lower than the Budget. The primary drivers of this favorable variance were labor 
costs lower by $5.398 million (24.8%) due to the existence of vacant positions and the 
timing of $1.421 million (23.5%) in non-labor expenses. 

 At the end of April total headcount was 354, which was 55 lower than the Budget of 409. 
Non-reimbursable positions were lower by 15, and reimbursable positions were lower by 
40. 

 April non-reimbursable operating results were favorable to the Budget by $3.347 million 
or 46.4%. Non-reimbursable revenues for April were $0.119 million or (20.9%) unfavorable 
to the Budget primarily due to farebox/other revenue. Total non-reimbursable expenses 
including non-cash liabilities were favorable by $3.466 million (44.5%), due to lower labor 
and non-labor costs. 

 

Year-to-Date Non-Reimbursable Revenues & Expenses vs Forecast 

 

 

($ in Millions)

Budget Actual Variance
Total Revenue $2.297 $1.785 ($0.512)
Farebox revenue $1.424 $1.117 ($0.308)
Other revenue $0.873 $0.668 ($0.204)
Total Expense $25.093 $19.493 $5.600
Labor Expenses $19.047 $14.908 $4.140
Non Labor Expenses $6.045 $4.585 $1.460
Non Cash Liabilities $5.833 $4.330 $1.504
Net Surplus/(Deficit) Accrued ($28.629) ($22.038) $6.591

SIR



Revenues 

 Farebox Revenues were $0.308 million (21.6%) unfavorable to the Budget due to lower 
than projected ridership. Ridership in April was 0.172 million. This was 18.5% less than 
the Budget.  

 Other Operating Revenues were lower by $0.204 million (23.4%) due to lower student 
fare reimbursements. 

 

Expenses 

Labor Expenses: $4.140 million (21.7%) favorable 

Payroll was $2.465 million (25.6%), favorable primarily due the existence of 15 vacancies.

 Overtime was $0.122 million (9.9%) unfavorable primarily due to backfill of absentee 
coverage. 

 Health & Welfare and OPEB Current Payments were $1.401 million (35.1%) favorable 
primarily due to timing of employee health benefit charges. 

 Other Fringe benefits were $0.385 million (28.1%) favorable due to lower reimbursable 
fringe OH credits than expected 

 

Non-Labor Expenses: $1.460 million (24.2%) favorable 

 Professional Services were $1.520 million (85.9%) favorable due to the timing of Covid 
cleaning program. 

 Maintenance and other operating contracts were $0.383 million (44.1%) favorable due 
to the timing of maintenance projects. 

 Claims were $0.165 million (56.5%) favorable due to timing of expenses  

 Materials and Supplies were $0.462 million (92.0%) unfavorable due to higher than 
anticipated maintenance. 

 Electric power was $0.120 million (6.7%) unfavorable due to higher than anticipated non-
traction power consumption. 

 

Depreciation and Other:  $1.494 million (25.6%), favorable due to fewer assets reaching 
beneficial use than projected. 



Staffing Levels 

 Total headcount at the end of April was 354, which was 55 lower than the Budget. 
 The largest number of vacancies were in maintenance (35 positions). 
 62% of the vacancies were in the operational hourlies category. 

 

Overtime 

 Total overtime was $0.029 million unfavorable. Non-reimbursable was $0.122 million 
unfavorable and reimbursable was $0.093 million favorable. 

 Unfavorable non-reimbursable overtime was primarily due to absentee coverage. 
 

Financial Metrics 

 The year-to-date April Farebox Operating Ratio was 7.5%, which is lower than the Budget 
by 0.6 percentage points mainly due to lower farebox revenue.  

 The year-to-date April Cost per Passenger was $26.92, which is lower than the Budget by 
$2.26 per passenger mainly due to lower ridership 

 The year-to-date April Revenue per Passenger was $2.02, which was lower than Budget 
by $0.34 per passenger. 
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Farebox Revenue Report Highlights 

Month of April 

SIR farebox revenue totaled $0.282 million in April 2023, which was $0.069 million (19.6%) below 
the Budget. 

Year-to-Date 

SIR farebox revenue totaled $1.117 million in April 2023, which was $0.308 million (21.6%) below 
the Budget. 





Adopted
Favorable 

(Unfavorable)
Function/Departments Budget Actual Variance

Administration
Executive 6 6 0
General Office 15 11 4
Purchasing/Stores 4 3 1

Total Administration 25 20 5

Operations
Transportation 152 138 14

Total Operations 152 138 14

Maintenance
Mechanical 55 49 6
Electronics/Electrical 25 19 6
Power/Signals 33 27 6
Maintenance of Way 89 75 14
Infrastructure 24 21 3

Total Maintenance 226 191 35

Engineering/Capital
Capital Project Support 6 5 1

Total Engineering Capital 6 5 1

Total Positions 409 354 55

Non-Reimbursable 355 340 15
Reimbursable 54 14 40

Total Full-Time 409 354 55
Total Full-Time-Equivalents 0 0 0

FinalFY23

MTA STATEN ISLAND RAILWAY
FEBRUARY FINANCIAL PLAN 2023

TOTAL POSITIONS BY FUNCTION AND DEPARTMENT
TOTAL FULL-TIME POSITIONS and FULL-TIME EQUIVALENTS

Apr 2023



MTA STATEN ISLAND RAILWAY

TOTAL POSITIONS BY FUNCTION AND OCCUPATION
TOTAL FULL-TIME POSITIONS and FULL-TIME EQUIVALENTS by FUNCTION and OCCUPATION

Favorable
Adopted (Unfavorable)

Budget Actual Variance

Administration
Managers/Supervisors 13 12 1
Professional, Technical, Clerical 8 6 2  
Operational Hourlies 4 2 2

Total Administration 25 20 5

Operations
Managers/Supervisors 26 22 4
Professional, Technical, Clerical 6 4 2
Operational Hourlies 120 112 8

Total Operations 152 138 14

Maintenance
Managers/Supervisors 31 22 9
Professional, Technical, Clerical 8 6 2
Operational Hourlies 187 163 24  

Total Maintenance 226 191 35

Engineering/Capital 
Managers/Supervisors 4 3 1
Professional, Technical, Clerical 2 2 0
Operational Hourlies 0 0 0

Total Engineering/Capital 6 5 1

Total Positions
Managers/Supervisors 74 59 15
Professional, Technical, Clerical 24 18 6
Operational Hourlies 311 277 34
Total Positions 409 354 55

FEBRUARY FINANCIAL PLAN 2023

Apr 2023
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Financial Report Highlights 

Year-to-Date Budget Performance Summary 

Total revenues of $57.5 million were $5.9 million (9.3%) unfavorable to the Adopted 
Budget (Budget). This was primarily due to timing of student fare and lower average fare 
partially offset by higher ridership.  

 Total ridership was 28.4 million, (3.5%) higher than the Budget.  
 

 Total expenses of $277.0 million before non-cash liabilities were below the Budget by 
$42.0 million (13.2%) primarily attributed to labor expense underruns of $9.1 million (4.1%) 
due mainly due to vacancies partially offset by the retroactive wage payments and the 
timing of non-labor expense underruns of $32.9 million (35.0%).  

 Total expenses of $295.9 million including the non-cash liabilities were $88.6 million 
(23.0%) lower than the Budget. Non-cash liabilities underran by $46.6 million (71.2%) 
mainly related to the timing of GASB 75 OPEB expense and GASB 68 Pension 
Adjustments and higher depreciation of $0.5 million (2.6%).  

 At the end of April, the total headcount was 3,667, which was 239 lower than the Budget 
of 3,906. Non-Reimbursable positions were 235 lower, and reimbursable positions were 
4 lower than the Budget. 

 April YTD non-reimbursable operating results (net surplus/deficit) were favorable to the 
Budget by $82.7 million (25.8%). Non-reimbursable revenues through April were $4.8 
million (7.8%) unfavorable to the Budget primarily due to lower other operating income. 
Total non-reimbursable expenses were favorable by $87.5 million (22.9%), primarily due 
to the favorable timing of non-cash GASB adjustments and non-labor expenses. Labor 
expenses were favorable mainly due to lower overtime, lower other fringe benefits and 
favorable health & welfare/OPEB partially offset by the timing of the retroactive wage 
payments in payroll. 

 

Year-to-Date Non-Reimbursable Revenues & Expenses vs Budget

($ in Millions) 

 

Budget Actual Variance
Total Revenue $61.086 $56.322 ($4.764)
  Farebox Revenue $54.559 $54.288 ($0.271)
  Other Revenue $6.526 $2.034 ($4.492)
Total Expense $382.145 $294.654 $87.491
  Labor Expenses $223.129 $214.729 $8.400
  Non-Labor Expenses $93.597 $61.060 $32.537
  Non-Cash Liabilities $65.419 $18.865 $46.554
Net Surplus/(Deficit) - Accrued ($321.059) ($238.332) $82.727

MTA Bus 



Revenues 

Farebox Revenues were $0.3 million (0.5%) unfavorable to the Budget due to lower 
average fares partially offset by higher ridership. April YTD Ridership was 28.4 million. 
This was 3.5% higher than the Budget. 

 Other Operating Revenues were $4.5 million (68.8%) unfavorable due to the timing of 
student reimbursements, advertising revenues and other contract services. 

 Capital and Other Reimbursements were $1.1 million (47.7%) unfavorable to the Budget 
due to the timing of interagency reimbursements. 

 
Expenses  

Labor Expenses: $9.1 million (4.1%) favorable

 Payroll was $4.3 million (4.2%) unfavorable primarily due to the retroactive wage 
payments partially offset by vacancies.  

 Overtime was $6.0 million (18.0%) favorable due to lower unscheduled overtime, 
programmatic maintenance, favorable weather, and running time.  

 Health & Welfare and OPEB Current Payments were $4.4 million (9.8%) favorable 
primarily due to the timing of payments. 

 Pensions was $0.3 million (1.3%) unfavorable due to higher expenses. 

 Other Fringe Benefits were $3.2 million (12.9%) favorable due to the timing of 
interagency billing, and lower worker’s compensation, partially offset by payroll related 
expenses. 

 

Non-Labor Expenses: $32.9 million (35.0%) favorable 

 Electric Power was $0.1 million (14.2%) unfavorable due to higher rates. 

 Fuel was $1.2 million (10.2%) favorable due to timing of CNG billing and lower diesel fuel 
consumption and fuel costs. 

 Insurance is $1.0 million (35.4%) favorable due to timing of payments. 

 Claims were $10.1 million (38.7%) favorable primarily due to timing of payments. 

 Maintenance and Other Operating Contracts were $6.7 million (44.9%) favorable due 
to the timing of expenses.  

 Professional Service Contracts were $5.5 million (37.6%) favorable due to the timing of 
payments. 

 Materials and Supplies were $8.4 million (40.4%) favorable due to the lower material 
usage and timing of Shop Program. 

 Other Business Expense was $0.1 million (4.9%) favorable due to timing.  

  



Depreciation and Other: 

 Non-cash liabilities underran by $46.6 million (71.2%) mainly related to the timing of the 
GASB 75 OPEB Expense and GASB 68 Pension Adjustments and higher depreciation 
of $0.5 million (2.6%).  

Staffing Levels

 Total headcount at the end of April was 3,667, which was 239 lower than the Budget. 
 The largest number of vacancies were in maintenance (125 positions). 
 55% of the vacancies are in the operational hourlies category. 

Overtime 

 Total overtime was $6.0 million (18.0%) favorable to the Budget. Non reimbursable was 
primarily due to lower unscheduled service, programmatic maintenance, favorable 
weather and running time. Reimbursable overtime was minimal. 

Financial Metrics 

 The year-to-date April Farebox Operating Ratio was 19.7%, which is higher than the 
Budget by 2.5% primarily due to lower operating expenses.  

 The year-to-date April Cost per Passenger was $9.70, which is lower than the Budget by 
$1.83 primarily due to lower operating expenses and higher ridership. 

 The year-to-date April Revenue per passenger was $1.91, which was lower than the 
Budget by $0.08 per passenger primarily due to higher ridership. 

 

Farebox Revenue Report Highlights 

Month of April  

Farebox revenue totaled $13.3 million in April 2023, which was $0.4 million (3.1%) below the 
Budget mainly due to lower average fare partially offset by higher ridership. 
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FUNCTION/DEPARTMENT
Adopted 
Budget Actual

 Favorable 
(Unfavorable) 

Variance Explanation of Variances

Administration
Office of the EVP 3                  3                   -                   
Human Resources 16                8                   8                      
Office of Management and Budget 17                8                   9                      
Material 15                10                 5                      
Controller 18                16                 2                      
Office of the President 4                  2                   2                      
System Safety Administration -               -                -                   
Law 20                13                 7                      
Labor Relations -               -                -                   
Strategic Office 19                16                 3                      
Non-Departmental 1                  -                1                      

Total Administration 113              76                 37                    Vacancies 

Operations
Buses 2,335           2,292            44                    
Office of the Executive VP 5                  2                   3                      
Safety & Training 68                59                 10                    
Road Operations 133              127               6                      
Transportation Support 31                30                 1                      
Operations Planning 33                26                 7                      
Revenue Control 6                  6                   -                   

Total Operations 2,611           2,541            70                    Mainly Bus Operator Vacancy

Maintenance
Buses 725              680               45                    
Maintenance Support/CMF 229              195               34                    
Facilities 85                57                 28                    
Supply Logistics 104              86                 18                    

Total Maintenance 1,143           1,018            125                  Mainly Hourly Vacancy

Capital Program Management 26                22                 4                      
Total Engineering/Capital 26                22                 4                      

 Security 13                10                 3                      
Total Public Safety 13                10                 3                      

Total Positions 3,906           3,667            239                  

Non-Reimbursable 3,868           3,633            235                  
Reimbursable 38                34                 4                      

Total Full-Time 3,888           3,652            236                  
Total Full-Time Equivalents 18                15                 3                      

MTA BUS COMPANY
2023 Adopted Budget vs Actual

TOTAL  POSITIONS BY FUNCTION AND DEPARTMENT
NON-REIMBURSABLE / REIMBURSABLE AND FULL-TIME EQUIVALENTS

APRIL 2023



FUNCTION/OCCUPATIONAL GROUP
Adopted 
Budget Actual

 Favorable 
(Unfavorable) 

Variance Explanation of Variances

Administration
Managers/Supervisors 47                    30 17                         
Professional, Technical, Clerical 65                    46 19                         
Operational Hourlies 1                      -                     1                           

Total Administration 113 76 37                         Vacancies

Operations
Managers/Supervisors 319 309 10                         
Professional, Technical, Clerical 45 35 10                         
Operational Hourlies 2,247 2,197 50                         Mainly Bus Operator Vacancy

Total Operations 2,611 2,541 70                         

Maintenance
Managers/Supervisors 250 212 38                         
Professional, Technical, Clerical 38 31 7                           
Operational Hourlies 855 775 80                         

Total Maintenance 1,143 1,018 125                       Mainly Hourly Vacancy

Engineering/Capital
Managers/Supervisors 15 12 3                           
Professional, Technical, Clerical 11 10 1                           
Operational Hourlies -                   -                     -                        

Total Engineering/Capital 26 22 4                           

Public Safety
Managers/Supervisors 8 5 3                           
Professional, Technical, Clerical 5 5 -                        
Operational Hourlies -                   -                     -                        

Total Public Safety 13 10 3                           

Total Baseline Positions
Managers/Supervisors 639 568 71                         
Professional, Technical, Clerical 164 127 37                         
Operational Hourlies 3,103 2,972 131                       

Total Baseline Positions 3,906 3,667 239                       

MTA BUS COMPANY
2023 Adopted Budget vs Actual

TOTAL FULL - TIME AND FTE'S BY FUNCTION AND OCCUPATION
April 2023


